
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 18TH APRIL, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Dean Cohen 
Jack Cohen 
 

Brian Gordon 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
 

Rowan Turner 
Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
John Marshall 
 

Susette Palmer 
Lord Palmer 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Daniel Seal 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Melissa James 0208 358 7034  

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
b) Whipping Arrangements ( in accordance with Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 

(submitted in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 9) (if any) 

 

 Call-in 

 
 

6.   ANY MATTERS REFERRED BY MEMBERS OF THE 
COMMITTEE RELATING TO KEY DECISIONS MADE BY:  
 

Cabinet 4th April  2012 
Cabinet Resources Committee 4th April 2012 ;or 
Any action taken by Cabinet Member(s) and /or Directors/Chief 
Officers under delegated powers (Executive Functions) 

 

 Councillor Calls for Action 

 
 

7.   COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION  
 

(Submitted in accordance  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure  
Rule 22) (if any) 

 

 Business of the Committee 

 
 

8.   PEDESTRIAN SAFETY EAST FINCHLEY UPDATE REPORT  
 

1 - 4 

9.   REGENERATION REVIEW  
 

5 - 76 

10.   HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME- SIX MONTH REVIEW  
 

77 - 132 

11.   WEBSITE TRANSFORMATION  
 
 

133 - 136 



 
    

12.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 

137 - 152 

13.   RECOMMENDATION TRACKING REPORT  
 

153 - 182 

14.   TASK AND FINISH GROUP APPOINTMENTS  
 

183 - 188 

15.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

189 - 198 

16.   BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 

199 - 208 

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Melissa James 
0208 358 7034.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 6

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18
th

 April 2012 

Subject Pedestrian Safety, East Finchley Update 
Report 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report provides Members with an update on the holistic 
impact assessment of the East Finchley area. 

 

Officer Contributors Melissa James, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected East Finchley  

Enclosures None 

For decision by Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Contact for further information:  

Melissa James Overview & Scrutiny Officer, Corporate Governance Directorate  

020 8359  7034, melissa.james@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider the initial findings of the East Finchley 

Impact Assessment provided by officers from the Environment, 
Planning and Regeneration directorate and make appropriate 
comments/recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member or officers 
(as appropriate) in respect of the issues raised. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1  Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29th February 

2012, Decision item 9, Pedestrian Safety, East Finchley 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish Groups 

must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012-13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to deal with petitions received from members of the public in a timely 

way and in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution 
carries a reputational risk for the authority.  

 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1  Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council has a legislative duty 

to  have ‘due regard’ to eliminating unlawful discrimination, advancing equality 
and fostering good relations in the contexts of age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, religion or belief and sexual 
orientation. 

 
5.2 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as 

relating to matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the 
Overview and Scrutiny role in relation to: 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; 
and 

2



 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment 
and retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff 
development, equalities and health and safety. 

 
 

6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 
Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

 
6.1 Any financial implications arising from the East Finchley Impact Assessment 

are expected to be contained within the Environment, Planning and 
Regeneration Budgets. 

 
7. LEGAL ISSUES  
 
7.1 None. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1 The scope of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, 

Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
8.2 The Terms of Reference of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees are set out in 

the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution).   
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1  On the 29th February 2012, the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered a petition received by the Council in relation to 
Pedestrian Safety, East Finchley. The Lead Petitioner addressed the 
Committee regarding safety concerns for pedestrians using the route along 
Church Lane, High Road and Creighton Avenue in East Finchley. 

9.2   The Committee requested that Officers from the Environment, Planning and 
Regeneration directorate carry out, in consultation with the Walk Safe N2 
campaign group: 

• an assessment of the impact the proposals identified in the petition 
could have upon the area, and  

• to consider any other safety measures which could lead to a solution to 
provide a safer environment. 

 
9.3 Officers from the Environment, Planning and Regeneration directorate 

informed the Committee that a holistic impact assessment of the area had 
already commenced, which would consider crossing facilities, road junctions 
and other empirical evidence. The initial findings of this review would be 
reported to the Cabinet Member for the Environment at the end of March 
2012. 

 

3



 

9.4 The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested that 
a report be provided at its meeting on the 18th April 2012 on the findings of the 
impact assessment of the East Finchley area. 

  
9.5 Officers from the Environment, Planning and Regeneration directorate will 

attend the meeting and provide to the Committee a verbal update. 
 
9.6 The  Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to 

comment and make recommendations in respect of the information provided 
at the meeting. 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None 
 
 
Legal:  JH 
CFO: JH/MC 

4



 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date 18
th

 April 2012 

Subject Regeneration Review 

Report of Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration 

Summary Annex 1 provides the Committee with the Cabinet Resources 
Committee report on the Regeneration Review – Action Plan 
and Next Steps. 

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Travers, Deputy Chief Executive 

Lucy Shomali, Assistant Director, Strategic Planning & 
Regeneration  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All  

Enclosures Annex 1: Regeneration Review – Action Plan and Next Steps, 
Report to Cabinet Resources Committee on 28 February 
2012 

For decision by Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Contact for further information: Lucy Shomali, lucy.shomali@barnet.gov.uk, Tel: 020 8359 4749 

AGENDA ITEM 9

5



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

consider the Regeneration Review – Action Plan and Next Steps, as set 
out in the report to the Cabinet Resources Committee attached at Annex 1 
to this report, and make appropriate comments and/or recommendations 
on the proposals contained therein to the Leader of
[...]
rces Committee 

considered the Regeneration Review at their meeting on 28 February 2012.  As 
the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting is taking 
place after the Cabinet Resources Committee, Scrutiny Members are being 
requested to make their representations directly to the responsible Cabinet 
Member, the Leader of the Council.  The Leader will be requested to provide a 
formal response to the Committee to any comments and/or recommendations 
made.    

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None 
 
 
Legal – TE 
Finance – MC/JH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



16

 
                                        

Annex 1 

 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 28 February 2012 

Subject Regeneration Review – Action Plan and Next Steps 

Report of Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

Summary This report sets out the background to and recommendations of the 
Regeneration Review which was undertaken during autumn 2011 
and included an evaluation of existing and planned regeneration 
schemes to ensure current approaches are capable of delivering 
cross-cutting regeneration objectives.  
 

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Travers, Deputy Chief Executive 

Lucy Shomali, Assistant Director, Strategic Planning & Regeneration 

 

Status (Public or Exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix A – Regeneration Review and Action Plan 

For decision by Cabinet Resources Committee 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / exemption 
from call-in (if appropriate) 

N/A 

 

 

Contact for further information: Lucy Shomali, lucy.shomali@barnet.gov.uk, Tel: 020 8359 4749 

11



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that Cabinet Resources Committee:  
 
1.1  Agree the findings of the Regeneration Review and the proposed next steps (as set 

 out in the detailed Action Plan attached as Appendix A) with the 
[...]
site (including a replacement 
committee papers content management system) is 
scheduled to go-live on 17 April 2012.  The Chairman 
has requested that officers from the Chief Executive’s 
Service and Governance Service make a 
presentation to the committee on the new website 
and answer any questions arising. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Chris Palmer, Assistant Director (Communications)  

Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision N/A 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, 
020 8359 2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk    
 

 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

133



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider the presentation on the new Council 

website and make appropriate comments and/or recommendations. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Delegated Powers Report 1554, 29 January 2012, Committee Papers 

Replacement System – the Director of Corporate Governance approved under 
delegated powers the procurement of a replacement committee papers 
content management system. 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priorities in the Corporate Plan 2012-13 are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
3.3 Under the priority of ‘Better services with less money’, the council has the 

following strategic objective: An efficient council, with services designed to 
meet the changing needs of residents.  In order to achieve this objective, the 
following major project has been identified: Promote greater transparency and 
local accountability by making more information easil
[...]
F RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, 

Performance & Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 Any financial implications will be managed within existing Service Directorate 

budgets. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
  
7.1      As addressed in the Delegated  Powers Report 1554, section 100B of the 

Local Government 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information Act) 1985) requires the council to publish agendas of formal 
meetings of the council a minimum of five clear working days in advance of 
the meeting.  The proposed installation of new committee papers content 
management system is to enable the council to (i) meets its statutory 
obligation on an ongoing basis; and (ii) manage permissions around exempt 
information, as permitted by sections 100 A-G, I, and Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 1972, to ensure that only those who are entitled can have 
access to the information electronically.   

 
    
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS  
 
8.1     The scope of Overview and Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, 

Article 6 of the Constitution. 
 
8.2 The Terms of Reference of the Overview and Scrutiny committees are set out 

in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Constitution). 
 
8.3 The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee has within its 

terms of reference responsibility for the review of policies and strategies not 
within the remit of other overview and scrutiny committees. 

 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 The new Council website is scheduled to go-live on 17 April 2012.  The 

Chairman has agreed that officers from the Chief Executive’s Service should 

135



 

deliver a presentation to the Committee on the progress of the Website 
Transformation project to date.   

 
9.2 In addition to the new Council website, the Governance Service are delivering 

a new committee papers content management system which will also go-live 
17 April 2012.  Officers from the Governa
[...]
th and Social Care Integration projects taking 
place with the Council and health partners.   
 
During 2011/12, the Scrutiny Office introduced a mechanism to track the 
progress made by the council (or public sector partners) in implementing 
recommendations made by Task and Finish Groups which had been accepted by 
the relevant decision making body.  Updates are regularly reported to the 
Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee, providing Scrutiny 
Members with an opportunity to monitor the outcomes of their work and challenge 
areas where they feel inadequate progress has been made.  Further 
improvements to these arrangements will be delivered during 2012/13. 

 
 

144



 5

Overview and Scrutiny Panels 

 
Scrutiny Panels operate in a similar way to Task and Finish Groups but comprise 
seven members (with substitutes) and some of their meetings are held in public.  
Scrutiny Panels also review services, policies or issues of concern to local 
people.  In 2011/12 the Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
convened a Scrutiny Panel to consider the Supply of Secondary School Places in 
the borough.   
 
This Panel was convened to respond to parental concerns about a lack of co-
educational, non-selective secondary community school places in the south of 
the borough.  In conducting the review, the Panel sought to engage with as many 
parents as possible who were considering options for secondary schools.  As part 
of the evidence gathering, the Panel commissioned a survey of Year 5 parents in 
Barnet schools (both state and private) to identify the most important factors for 
parents in selecting a secondary school.  In addition, written and oral 
submissions from parents and parent governors from local primary schools to 
hear about the issues parents were facing.  Parents were also given an 
opportunity to address the Panel, Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families and the Director of Children's Services.   
 
A site visit was
[...]
s made in 

implementing Task & Finish Group/ Scrutiny Panel recommendations 
accepted by Cabinet, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 10 October 2010, Decision 5 (Report of the Business Management 

Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee: Task and Finish Group: Service Options 
for Remodelling Older People’s Housing with Support) 

 
2.2 Cabinet, 10 October 2010, Decision 8 (Report of the Business Management 

Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee: Task and Finish Group: Council’s 
Response to Cold Weather) 

 
2.3 Cabinet, 1 January 2011, Decision 6 (Report of the Housing Allocations 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel: Majority and Minority Reports) 
 
2.4 Safer Communities Partnership Board, 7 March 2011, Item 2 (Report of the 

Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group) 
 
2.5  Cabinet, 14th September 2011, Decision 11(Report of the Fostering and 

Recruitment Task and Finish Group) 
 
2.6 Cabinet, 20th February 2012 Decision 10 ( Report of the Supply of Secondary 

School Places Overview and Scrutiny Panel) 
 

3.      CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish Groups  
          must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 

 

3.2    The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012-13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to monitor the progress made in implementing recommendations 

made by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels which have 
been accepted by Cabinet carries a reputational risk to the authority through a 
failure to demonstrate the outcomes from Overview and Scrutiny work. 

 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), the council has a legislative duty 

to have ‘due regard’ to eliminating unlawful discrimi
[...]

injunction has been lifted, although it is unclear whether a further challenge will be raised when the Sheltered Housing Officer is 
about to be rehoused.  
 

182



 

 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Business Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  

Date 18
th
 April 2012 

Subject Task and Finish Group Appointments 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report proposes the establishment and appointment 
of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups. 

 

 

Officer Contributors Melissa James, Scrutiny Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All  

Enclosures None 

For decision by Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Contact for further information: Melissa James, melissa.james@barnet.gov.uk, Tel: 020 8359 
7034 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

AGENDA ITEM 14

183



 

1.        RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1    That the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

consider the proposals for Task and Finish Group Reviews as set out in 
this report and establish and make appointments to three Task and Finish 
Groups.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Annual Council, 19 May 2009, Agenda Item 13.2.1, Report of the Special 

(Constitution Review) Committee, Overview and Scrutiny: New Arrangements 
 
2.2       Policy & Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 2 June 2010, Agenda 

 Item 7 (Overview & Scrutiny Appointments) 
 
2.3       Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8th March 2012,  
            Agenda Item 10 (Any other Item the Chairman Decides are Urgent) 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Panels and Task and Finish Groups 

must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of the Council’s priorities. 
 
3.2 The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RIS
[...]
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the Committee is to perform the Overview and 
Scrutiny role in relation to: 

 

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and 

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties as employer including recruitment and 
retention, personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff development, equalities 
and health and safety. 

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance & 

Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
8 CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 The scope of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, Article 6 

of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
8.2 The Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Committees are included in the Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution). 
 

200



 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme 

2011/12 indicates: 

a) items of business carried forward from the Business Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee work programme for the 2010/11 municipal year; and  

b) items requested by the Committee in the 2011/12 municipal year.   
 
9.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, which will 

be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the inclusion of areas which 
may arise through the course of the year.  

 
9.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of 

work within the programme.  
 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

201



202

This page is intentionally left blank



 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 

                                            
 

18 APRIL 2012 
 
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
ITEMS O BE 
CONSIDERED 

 
INFORMATION 

 
REPORT ORIGIN 

            
LINK TO  CORPORATE PLAN 

Update Pedestrian 
Petition- 
 
 

Committee to receive update 
from Environment Planning and 
Regeneration directorate on the 
impact assessment of the 
Church Lane area. 

Requested by 
Committee 
 
Report from 
Planning, Housing and 
Regeneration 

• Better services with less money 
 

• Sharing Opportunities and Sharing 
Responsibilities 

 

• Successful London Suburb 
Regeneration Review Committee to consider 

Regeneration Review 
(including consultant’s 
recommendations and action 
plan) scheduled to go to CRC 
on 28/02/12. 

Requested by 
Committee 
 
Report from 
Deputy Chief 
Executive’s Service 
 

Housing Allocations 
Scheme – Six Month 
Review 

In considering an update on the 
implementation of Task and 
Finish Group / Overview 
Scrutiny Panel 

Requested by 
Committee 
 
Report from 

203



recommendations, the 
Committee requested an 
update to the 16 November 
2011 meeting on Housing 
Allocations  

Planning, Housing and 
Regeneration 

Website 
Transformation 

Committee to receive a report 
on the Website Transformation 
Project, in accordance with 
recommendation made by 
External Auditors 

Requested by 
Committee  
 
Report from 
Assistant Chief 
Executive’s Service 

Annual Review Constitutional requirement for 
Committee to review O&S 
Procedure Rules and working 
arrangements and make 
recommendations to SCCR  

Requested by 
N/A 
 
Report from 
Scrutiny Office 

Task and Finish 
Group / Scrutiny 
Panels – 
Recommendation 
Tracking 

Ongoing monitoring of 
implementation of 
recommendations (accepted by 
Cabinet only) at six-monthly 
intervals.   

Requested by 
Committee 
 
Report from 
Scrutiny Office (with 
contributions from 
relevant directorates) 

Task and Finish 
Group / Scrutiny Panel 
Appointments 

Committee to establish and 
appoint to three new task and 
fi
[...]
ew
	Regeneration review -  CRC report 28 Feb 2012  - final
	Barnet Regeneration Review Final Report v9 1 (no appendices)

	10 Housing Allocations Scheme- Six Month Review
	Housing allocations review_final cleared report & Appendices

	11 Website Transformation
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12
	BMOSC_2012.04.18_OSC Annual Report_2011-12

	13 Recommendation Tracking Report
	Appendix 1 Domestic Violence
	Appendix 2 - Fostering and Recruitment Tracking report (4)
	Appendix 3_ Remodelling Older People Housing

	14 Task and Finish Group Appointments
	15 Cabinet Forward Plan
	CFP_2012[1].02

	16 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2011/12
	BMOSC_2012_04_18 WP Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
18 April 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Rowan Turner 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that -the minutes of the meeting held on the 29th February 2012 and 8th 
March 2012 be approved. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maureen Braun and Councillor 
Kath McGuirk.  An apology for late arrival was received from Councillor Brian Gordon. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

6. ANY MATTERS REFERRED BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE RELATING TO 
KEY DECISIONS MADE BY:  
 
Councillor Brian Salinger provided feedback to the Committee on the Cabinet meeting on 
the 4th April 2012 where the reference back on Libraries had been considered. 



 

2 

 
7. COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION  

 
None. 
 

8. PEDESTRIAN SAFETY EAST FINCHLEY UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director, Transport and Highways, provided an update to the Committee 
on the East Finchley Impact Assessment. The Committee were informed that a 
systematic study had been undertaken and that the findings had been reported to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment.  The Committee were advised that a meeting would 
take place with Walk Safe to discuss the initial findings and potential options before any 
further steps were taken.  Following this meeting a Delegated Powers Report would be 
produced and a copy made available to the Committee.  
 
Councillor Mittra addressed the Committee on the recent traffic management solutions 
that had taken place in East Finchley. Councillor Mittra raised concerns about the 
removal of railings and other works close to local schools and urged officers within the 
Environment, Planning and Regeneration directorate to liaise with officers in education to 
ensure that a holistic approach was being taken. Councillor Mittra urged the Committee 
to resolve that these works be halted until the impact assessment of East Finchley had 
been completed. 
 
The Committee sought further details on the timetable for the removal of the railings and 
expressed concern that this was occurring across the borough at this time. The Assistant 
Director, Transport and Highways, advised the Committee that the removal of the railings 
was part of the Mayor of London’s transport strategy which included de-cluttering and the 
removal of guard rails. The removal of the railings was part of the 2011/12 budget and 
priority had been given to improving the footways. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the Delegated Powers Report on the East Finchley Impact Assessment be 
circulated to the Committee for comments as soon as it becomes available. 

 
2. Officers from the Environment Planning and Regeneration directorate 

undertake an objective assessment of any proposed removal of railings and 
inform East Finchley Ward Members of any plans to remove any further 
railings in the East Finchley area. 

 
9. REGENERATION REVIEW  

 
The Leader of the Council presented the Regeneration Review and advised the 
Committee of the review findings and the proposed next steps. 
  
The Committee were requested to consider the Regeneration Review and make 
comments and/or recommendations on the proposals to the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED that the following comments and recommendations be made to 
the Leader 
 
(1) That the Leader work with the appropriate agencies to encourage more 

local apprenticeships and employment of local people. 



 

3 

 
(2) That the Leader consider alternative and more flexible funding streams 

as part of the Action Plan. 
 

(3) That the Leader maximises the opportunities to create a  mixture of 
housing to meet local needs. 

 
(4) That the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

kept informed of the progress of the regeneration Review Action Plan 
and be sent a copy of any update report to Cabinet on delivery of the 
council’s regeneration programme.  

 
 
 

10. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME- SIX MONTH REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing provided an overview of the findings of the six month 
review of the Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme. 
 
 
RESOLVED- that the following comments and recommendations be made : 
 

1. That the Cabinet Member for Housing be requested to note the concern of 
the Committee regarding the application of priority rules and the use of 
discretion in the allocation of accommodation by housing officers, and that 
officers be required to provide more transparent feedback to housing 
applicants. 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member for Housing note the Committee’s comment that 

the current housing allocation process should focus on meeting housing 
need rather than adhering to criteria. 

 
3. That the Committee recognised that Officer time was more effectively being 

used by dealing with applicants that could be re-housed. 
 
4. That the Committee consider that the success of any new housing 

allocation system was reliant on the affordability of housing.  
 
 

11. WEBSITE TRANSFORMATION  
 
The Assistant Director of Communications and the Overview and Scrutiny Manager gave 
a presentation on the new Council website and the new committee papers content 
management system. 
 
RESOLVED that- 
 

(1) the Committee welcomed the Council’s new website and committee papers 
content management system. 
 
(2) the presentation slides be circulated to the Committee. 
 

 



 

4 

 
12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager introduced the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED that- 
 

(1) the Scrutiny Office be requested to circulate the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report to the Chairman of Budget and Performance, Safeguarding 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and incorporate any 
comments prior to submission to Council on the 10th July 2012.  

 
13. RECOMMENDATION TRACKING REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report detailing progress made in implementing 
recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups which had 
been accepted by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED that –  

 
(1) the progress made in implementing recommendations made by 

Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups accepted by Cabinet 
be noted.   

 
 

14. TASK AND FINISH GROUP APPOINTMENTS  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)  the following Task and Finish groups be established 
 
Effectiveness of Task and Finish Groups 
 

Conservative Group 
 

Labour Group 
 

Brian Salinger 
Sury Khatri 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

Alison Moore 
Alan Schneiderman 

Substitute: Claire Farrier 
Substitute: Barry Rawlings 

 

Road Safety 
 

Conservative Group 
 

Labour Group 
 

Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 

Geoff Johnson 
Geof Cooke 

Substitute: Arjun Mittra 
Substitute: Jim Tierney 

 

 
Children’s Centres 
 



 

5 

Conservative Group 
 

Labour Group 
 

Kate Salinger 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
 

Anne Hutton 
Pauline Coakley Webb 

Substitute: Ansuya Sodha 
Substitute: Gill Sargeant 

 

 
(2) That the Scrutiny Office contact the Conservative Group Secretary    
      to seek nominations for the vacancies on convened Task and Finish Groups.  
      . 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)  the following Task and Finish groups be established 
 
 

15. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan for the period April to July 2012 
which had been tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 
(2) Officers be requested to bring forward the following reports (prior to 
consideration by Cabinet and Cabinet Resources Committee in June and July)-: 
 
(i) Skills and Enterprise Action Plan/ Supporting Young People into Employment 
 
(ii) Grahame Park and Brent Cross Regeneration 
 
(iii) Highways Asset Management Plan and Highway Maintenance  
 

16. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(1) the report be noted. 

 
(2) the following items be added to the Committee’s work programme :  
 
(i)Skills and Enterprise Action Plan/ Supporting Young People into Employment 
 
(ii) Grahame Park and Brent Cross Regeneration 
 
(iii) Highways Asset Management Plan and Highway Maintenance  
 
 



 

6 

17. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for conducting Committee meetings in a fair 
and diligent way during the 2011/12 municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 
 


